

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DEXIA SA/NV, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEAR STEARNS & CO., INC, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:12-cv-04761-JSR

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019

Tel: (212) 554-1400

Fax: (212) 554-1444

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Dexia SA/NV, Dexia  
Holdings, Inc., FSA Asset Management LLC,  
and Dexia Crédit Local SA*

February 4, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY OF DEFINED TERMS .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION 1	
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Defendants’ Diligence Process Was Manipulated To Conceal The Defects In Securitized Loans .....	4
1. JPM Knowingly Securitized Materially Defective Loans .....	6
2. Bear Stearns Knowingly Securitized Materially Defective Loans.....	7
3. WaMu Knowingly Originated And Securitized Fraudulent Loans.....	9
B. FSAM Actually And Justifiably Relied On Defendants’ Fraudulent Statements And Omissions .....	10
1. Defendants’ Disclosures Regarding The Collateral Quality And Loan Underwriting Induced Dexia’s Purchases.....	10
2. Defendants’ Production Of Manipulated “Final” Due Diligence Reports To The Rating Agencies Affected The Certificates’ Ratings, Which Were Essential To FSAM’s Investment Decisions .....	12
III. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Summary Judgment Standards.....	13
B. FSAM Relied On Defendants’ Misrepresentations And Omissions.....	13
1. FSAM Relied On Defendants’ Term Sheets And Marketing Materials .....	13
2. FSAM Relied On The Fraudulent Credit Ratings.....	16
3. FSAM’s Reliance Was Reasonable And Justified.....	19
C. Dexia Has Presented Sufficient Evidence Of Loss Causation.....	21

1.	New York’s Common-Law Fraud Standard, Not Federal Securities Law, Controls The Evidence Needed To Show Loss Causation .....	21
2.	Defendants’ Disaggregation Theory Has Been Repeatedly Rejected.....	23
D.	Defendants’ Central Role In The Fraudulent Sale Of All Of The Certificates .....	25
E.	Plaintiffs Have Established Their Standing .....	26
1.	Facts Pertinent To Standing .....	27
2.	FSAM Validly Assigned Its Fraud Claims <i>Via</i> The Guaranteed Put Contract.....	28
3.	DCL Has Standing as FSAM’s Equitable Subrogee.....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	34

## **GLOSSARY OF DEFINED TERMS**

The following citation forms are used in this memorandum:

- “¶\_\_” refers to Plaintiffs’ Local Rule 56.1 Counterstatement of Material Facts.
- “Bear” or “Bear Stearns” means Defendants Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc. (now known as J.P. Morgan Securities LLC), The Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. (now known as The Bear Stearns Companies LLC), Bear Stearns Asset Backed Securities I LLC, EMC Mortgage LLC (f/k/a EMC Mortgage Corporation), and Structured Asset Mortgage Investments II Inc.
- “Certificates” means the 65 RMBS certificates that are the subject of this litigation, as described in the Complaint.
- “Chase” means Chase Home Finance.
- “Collateral Agent” means The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as collateral agent under the Pledge and Administration Agreement among Dexia SA, DCL, FSAM, Financial Security Assurance, Inc., and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.
- “Complaint” and “Cmplt. ¶ \_\_” refer to the May 18, 2012 Amended Complaint in this matter.
- “COO” means chief operating officer.
- “Countrywide” means Countrywide Financial Corporation and its affiliates.
- “DCL” means Plaintiff Dexia Credit Local SA.
- “Defendants” means Bear Stearns, JPM, and WaMu.
- “Defs. Ex.” means the exhibits to the Declaration of J. Wesley Earnhardt in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, dated January 21, 2013.
- “Dexia” means Plaintiffs DCL, Dexia SA, DHI, and FSAM.
- “Dexia SA” means Plaintiff Dexia SA/NV.
- “DHI” means Plaintiff Dexia Holdings, Inc.
- “DTI” means debt-to-income ratio.
- “EPD” means early payment default.

- “Ex. \_\_” means the exhibits to the Declarations of Timothy A. DeLange, Jonathan M. Peterson, and John D. Hendrickson III in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.
- “FSAM” means Plaintiff FSA Asset Management LLC.
- “GIC” means guaranteed investment contract.
- “GIC Affiliates” means Dexia’s affiliates (primarily FSA Capital Management Services LLC and FSA Capital Markets Services LLC) that issued GICs.
- “Guaranteed Put Contract” means the ISDA Master Agreement, Schedule and Credit Support Annex among Dexia SA, DCL, and FSAM dated as of June 30, 2009, together with a Confirmation thereunder among Dexia SA, DCL, and FSAM, each captioned “Guaranteed Put Contract.”
- “JPM” means Defendants J.P. Morgan Acceptance Corporation I, J.P. Morgan Mortgage Acquisition Corporation, J.P. Morgan Securities LLC (f/k/a JPMorgan Securities Inc.), JPMorgan Chase & Co., and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
- “Kolchinsky ¶\_\_” refers to the Expert Report for Plaintiffs of Ilya Kolchinsky, dated December 6, 2012 (Defs. Ex. 18).
- “Long Beach” means Long Beach Mortgage Company, a subsidiary of WaMu.
- “Mason ¶\_\_” refers to the Expert Report for Plaintiffs of Joseph R. Mason, Ph.D., dated December 16, 2012 (Defs. Ex. 19).
- “NASD” means the National Association of Securities Dealers.
- “Offerings” means the 51 RMBS offerings in which the Certificates were issued.
- “OTS” means the United States Office of Thrift Supervision.
- “Plaintiffs” means DCL, Dexia SA, DHI, and FSAM.
- “RMBS” means residential mortgage-backed securities.
- “SEC” means the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission.
- “Seguin ¶\_\_” means the Expert Report for Plaintiffs of Paul J. Seguin, Ph.D., dated December 6, 2012 (Defs. Ex. 14).
- “SIPC” means the Securities Investor Protection Corporation.
- “WaMu” means Defendants WaMu Asset Acceptance Corp., WaMu Capital Corp., and WaMu Mortgage Securities Corp.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7508(SAS), 2012 WL 3584278.....	18, 23
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	18, 32
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Stein</i> , 1 N.Y.3d 416 (2004) .....	34
<i>Am. Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	2, 33
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1579(HB), 2012 WL 5927379 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2012).....	22
<i>Banco Nacional de Mexico, S.A. v. Ecoban Fin. Ltd.</i> , 276 A.D.2d 284 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	33
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale d’Investissement v. Md. Nat’l Bank</i> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995).....	2, 29
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale d’Investissement v. Md. Nat’l Bank</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1199 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Barry v. Duffin</i> , 290 Mass. 398 (Mass. 1935).....	30
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	passim
<i>Callahan v. Callahan</i> , 127 A.D.2d 298 (3d Dep’t 1987) .....	15
<i>Carpe v. Aquila, Inc.</i> , No. 02-0388-CV-W-FJG, 2005 WL 1138833 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 23, 2005).....	22

*Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.*,  
257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....21

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....13, 14

*Clomon v. Jackson*,  
988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993).....15

*Cnty. of Oakland v. City of Detroit*,  
866 F.2d 839 (6th Cir. 1989) .....32

*Cole v. Macklowe*,  
90 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....30

*Crigger v. Fahnstock & Co.*,  
443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

*Dexia Holdings, Inc. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
No. 2:11-cv-07165-MRP, 2012 WL 1798997 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2012) .....18

*Dexia SA/NV v. Bear, Stearns & Co., et al.*,  
No. 12-cv-4761 (JSR), Order at 1-2 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012).....29

*Dexia SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
No. 11 Civ. 5672 (JSR), 2013 WL 98063, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2013).....14, 25, 27, 28

*Dexia SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
No. 11-cv-5672 (JSR), Order at \*2 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012) .....29

*Edward B. Marks Music Corp. v. Stasny Music Corp.*,  
1 F.R.D. 720 (S.D.N.Y. 1941) .....15

*Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc.*,  
343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....19, 24

*Fasso v. Doer*,  
12 N.Y.3d 80 (2009) .....34

*Fed. Ins. Co. v. Arthur Andersen & Co.*,  
75 N.Y.2d 366 (1990) .....34

*Federal Housing Finance Agency v. Deutsche Bank AG*,  
-- F. Supp. 2d --, No. 11 Civ. 6192(DLC), 2012 WL 5471864 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12,  
2012) .....14, 20, 30

*Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. NatWest Fin., Inc.*,  
177 F. Supp. 2d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....13, 16

*Gerseta Corp. v. Equitable Trust Co. of N.Y.*,  
241 N.Y. 418 (1926) .....33, 34

*Global Minerals & Metals Corp. v. Holme*,  
35 A.D.3d 93 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....19

*Gordon Partners v. Blumenthal*,  
No. 02 Civ. 7377(LAK), 2007 WL 1438753 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007).....22

*Hamlet at Willow Creek Dev. Co. v. Ne. Land Dev. Co.*,  
64 A.D.3d 85 (2d Dep’t 2009).....33, 34

*Hotaling v. A.B. Leach & Co.*,  
247 N.Y. 84 (1928) .....32

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....24

*In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....24

*In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22, 23

*In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....23

*Int’l Design Concepts LLC v. Saks Inc.*,  
486 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....29

*King Cnty., Wash. v. IKB Deutsche Industriebank AG*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....24

*Kosovich v. Metro Homes, LLC*,  
No. 09 Civ. 6992(JSR), 2009 WL 5171737 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009).....22

*Lambrinos v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,  
349 Fed. App’x 613 (2d Cir. 2009).....30

*Laub v. Faessel*,  
297 A.D.2d 28 (1st Dep’t 2002) .....19

*Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....22, 23, 24

*M&T Bank Corp. v. Gemstone CDO VII, Ltd.*,  
No. 7064/08, 2009 WL 921381 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 7, 2009).....17



*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
34 Misc.3d 895 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012) .....22

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
87 A.D.3d 287 (1st Dep't. 2011).....4

*MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Bank of Canada*,  
No. 12238/09, 2010 WL 3294302 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 19, 2010).....17

*Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.*,  
500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....19, 21, 22

*Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Wise Metals Grp., LLC*,  
19 A.D.3d 273 (1st Dep't 2005) .....22

*N. Fork Bank v. Cohen & Krassner*,  
44 A.D.3d 375 (1st Dep't 2007) .....29, 32

*N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.*,  
No. 08 Civ. 5653 (PAC), 2010 WL 1473288 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2010).....31

*Nasaba Corp. v. Harfred Realty Corp.*,  
287 N.Y. 290 (1942) .....15

*Orlando v. Kukielka*,  
40 A.D.3d 829 (2d Dep't 2007) .....21

*Pittsburgh-Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Kerr*,  
220 N.Y. 137 (1917) .....33, 34

*Pro Bono Invs., Inc. v. Gerry*,  
No. 03-cv-4347 (JGK), 2008 WL 4755760 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2008).....29

*Pub. Emps' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....31

*Republic Bank & Trust Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.*,  
683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012) .....21

*Ret. Sys. v. Thornburg Mortg. Sec. Trust 2006-3*,  
825 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.M. 2011) .....32

*Reznor v. J. Artist Mgmt., Inc.*,  
365 F. Supp. 2d 565 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....22

*Rodas v. Manitaras*,  
159 A.D.2d 341 (1st Dep't 1990) .....19

<i>Rosenblum v. Dingfelder</i> , 111 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1940).....	2, 30
<i>Sciallo v. Tyco Int’l Ltd.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 7770(KBF), 2012 WL 2861340 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2012).....	22
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. (“SIPC”) v. BDO Seidman</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 702 (2001).....	16, 18
<i>Shanahan v. Vallat</i> , No. 03 Civ. 3496 (PAC), 2008 WL 4525452 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2008).....	22
<i>Singer Co. v. Stott &amp; Davis Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 79 A.D.2d 227 (4th Dep’t 1981).....	16
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	26
<i>St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<i>Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8058(NRB), 2004 WL 2072536 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2004).....	19
<i>Stewardship Credit Arbitrage Fund LLC v. Charles Zucker Culture Pearl Corp.</i> , No. 600634/2010, 2011 WL 1744217 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 4, 2011) .....	32
<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Credit Suisse Group AG</i> , 2012 WL 6929336 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 30, 2012).....	18
<i>Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 36 Misc.3d 328 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>T.E.A.M. Entm’t, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	22
<i>Turtur v. Rothschild Registry Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 92 Civ. 8710 (RPP), 1993 WL 338205 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 1993) .....	16
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 239.159.....	16
70 Fed. Reg. 1506-01, 1557 (Jan. 7, 2005).....	15
23 N.Y. Jur. 2d Contribution, Etc. § 165 .....	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a) .....	30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(c) .....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	13
Local Rule 56.1 .....	1, 14, 16
Rule 12(b)(6).....	14
Rule 15(a).....	15
Rule 159 .....	16
